

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

CAPITOL RECORDS, LLC; CAROLINE
RECORDS, INC.; EMI CHRISTIAN
MUSIC GROUP INC.; PRIORITY RECORDS
LLC; VIRGIN RECORDS AMERICA, INC.;
BEECHWOOD MUSIC CORP.;
COLGEMS-EMI MUSIC INC.; EMI APRIL
MUSIC INC.; EMI BLACKWOOD MUSIC;
EMI FULL KEEL MUSIC; EMI GOLDEN
TORCH MUSIC CORP.; EMI LONGITUDE
MUSIC; EMI VIRGIN MUSIC, INC.;
EMI VIRGIN SONGS, INC.,

Plaintiffs,

v.

MP3TUNES, LLC,

Defendant.

MP3TUNES, LLC,

Counter-Claimant,

v.

CAPITOL RECORDS, LLC; CAROLINE
RECORDS, INC.; EMI CHRISTIAN
MUSIC GROUP INC.; PRIORITY RECORDS
LLC; VIRGIN RECORDS AMERICA, INC.;
BEECHWOOD MUSIC CORP.;
COLGEMS-EMI MUSIC INC.; EMI APRIL
MUSIC INC.; EMI BLACKWOOD MUSIC;
EMI FULL KEEL MUSIC; EMI GOLDEN
TORCH MUSIC CORP.; EMI LONGITUDE
MUSIC; EMI VIRGIN MUSIC, INC.;
EMI VIRGIN SONGS, INC., EMI GROUP,
LTD.; EMI GROUP NORTH AMERICA, INC.;
EMI GROUP NORTH AMERICA HOLDINGS,
INC.; AND EMI MUSIC NORTH AMERICA,
LLC.,

Counter-Defendants.

No. 07 Civ. 9931 (WHP)

**COUNTER-DEFENDANTS'
MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN
SUPPORT OF THEIR MOTION TO
DISMISS AND STAY DISCOVERY
ON THE COUNTERCLAIMS
OF COUNTER-CLAIMANT
MP3TUNES, LLC**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. LEGAL STANDARD ON THE MOTION5

II. MP3TUNES’ AFFIRMATIVE DMCA CLAIM SHOULD BE DISMISSED.....5

 A. Collateral Estoppel and the Law of the Case Doctrine Bar MP3tunes
 from Relitigating the October 25, 2007 Takedown Notice.6

 B. MP3tunes Has Failed To State a Section 512(f) Claim.8

 1. MP3tunes Has Not Adequately Alleged Knowing, Material
 Misrepresentations9

 2. MP3tunes Has Failed To Allege Any Cognizable Harm.10

III. MP3TUNES’ STATE LAW CLAIMS SHOULD BE DISMISSED.....10

 A. Plaintiff’s State Law Claims Are Preempted.....11

 1. The State Laws MP3tunes Invokes Are Field Preempted by the
 DMCA.....11

 2. The State Laws MP3tunes Invokes Are Conflict-Preempted by
 the DMCA.....13

 B. Plaintiff’s State Law Claims Should Be Dismissed on the Merits.15

 1. MP3tunes Fails To State a Claim for Unfair Business Practices.16

 2. MP3tunes Fails To State a Claim for Common-Law Unfair
 Competition.....17

 3. Plaintiff Fails to State a Claim for Violation of the California
 Business & Professions Code.18

IV. MP3TUNES’ DECLARATORY JUDGMENT CLAIM SHOULD BE
DISMISSED.18

V. THIS COURT SHOULD STAY DISCOVERY ON THE COUNTERCLAIMS.22

 A. MP3tunes Will Suffer No Unfair Prejudice From a Stay of Discovery
 on Its Counterclaims.23

 B. The Discovery That MP3tunes May Seek on Its Counterclaims Would
 Be Extensive and Burdensome on EMI.24

 C. Strength of Dispositive Motion25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

ALS Scan, Inc. v. RemarQ Communities, Inc.,
239 F.3d 619 (4th Cir. 2001)20

AMX Corp. v. Pilote Films,
2007 WL 1695120 (N.D. Tex. June 5, 2007)19

All R's Consulting, Inc. v. Pilgrims Pride Corp.,
2008 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 30626 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 28, 2008)16, 17

Allen v. McCurry, 449 U.S. 90 (1980).....7

Am. Booksellers Association v. Houghton Mifflin Co.,
1995 WL 72376 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 22, 1995).....24

Am. Soc’y of Composers, Authors, and Publishers v. Pataki,
1997 WL 438849 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 27, 1997).....14

Ammar Textiles, Ltd. v. Contitrade Servs. Corp.,
1994 WL 115993 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 30, 1994).....8

Anti-Monopoly, Inc. v. Hasbro, Inc.,
1996 WL 101277 (S.D.N.Y. March 7, 1996)22

Arista Records, Inc. v. MP3Board, Inc.,
2002 WL 1997918 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 29, 2002).....10

Arista Records LLC v. Usenet.com, Inc.,
2008 WL 4974823 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 24, 2008).....21

Ass’n of America Medical Colls. v. Cuomo,
928 F.2d 519 (2d Cir. 1991).....13

Ass’n of Int’l. Automobile Manufacturers, Inc. v. Abrams,
84 F.3d 602 (2d Cir. 1996).....12

Avery Dennison Corp. v. Acco Brands, Inc.
2000 WL 986995 (C.D. Cal. Feb. 22, 2000).....19

Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly,
550 U.S. 544, 127 S. Ct. 1955 (2007).....5

Carter v. Variflex, Inc.,
101 F. Supp. 2d 1261 (C.D. Cal. 2000)18

Chrysler Capital Corp. v. Century Power Corp.,
137 F.R.D. 209 (S.D.N.Y. 1991)24

City of New York v. Cyco.Net, Inc.,
383 F. Supp. 2d 526 (S.D.N.Y. 2005).....16

Community for Creative Non-Violence v. Reid,
490 U.S. 730 (1989).....12

Construction Tech., Inc. v. Lockformer Co.,
704 F. Supp. 1212 (S.D.N.Y. 1989).....16

Costar Group Inc. v. Loopnet, Inc.,
164 F. Supp. 2d 688 (D. Md. 2001).....21

Darling v. Mobil Oil Corp.,
864 F.2d 981 (2d Cir. 1989).....13

Denbicare U.S.A. Inc. v. Toys "R" Us, Inc.,
84 F.3d 1143 (9th Cir. 1996)18

Deutsch v. Flannery,
823 F.2d 1361 (9th Cir. 1987)7

In re Duncan,
713 F.2d 538 (9th Cir. 1983)7

Express, LLC v. Fetish Group, Inc.,
464 F. Supp. 2d 965 (C.D. Cal. 2006)18

Freeman v. Burlington Broads., Inc.,
204 F.3d 311 (2d Cir. 2000).....11

Gaidon v. Guardian Life Insurance Co. of America,
94 N.Y.2d 330, 725 N.E.2d 598, 704 N.Y.S.2d 177 (1999).....16

Gandler v. Nazarov,
1994 WL 702004 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 14, 1994)24

Gristede's Foods, Inc. v. Unkechaug Nation,
532 F. Supp. 2d 439 (E.D.N.Y. 2007)18

Hillsborough County Fla. v. Automated Med. Labs. Inc.,
471 U.S. 707 (1985).....15

Interscope Records v. Duty,
2006 WL 988086 (D. Ariz. Apr. 14, 2006)22

Interscope Records v. Kimmel,
2007 WL 1756383 (N.D.N.Y. June 18, 2007).....21

Kim v. Fujikawa,
871 F.2d 1427 (9th Cir. 1989)7

Krause v. Titleserv, Inc.,
402 F.3d 119 (2d Cir. 2005).....12

Laser Diode Array, Inc. v. Paradigm Lasers, Inc.,
964 F. Supp. 90 (W.D.N.Y. 1997).....17

Lenz v. Universal Music Corp.,
2008 WL 962102 (N.D. Cal. Apr. 8, 2008)14, 15

MaGee v. Paul Revere Life Insurance Co.,
954 F. Supp. 582 (E.D.N.Y. 1997)16, 17

Maurizio v. Goldsmith,
230 F.3d 518 (2d Cir. 2000).....16

National Rural Telecomms. Cooperative v. DirecTV, Inc.,
319 F. Supp. 2d 1059 (C.D. Cal. 2003)18

New York Times Co. v. Gonzales,
459 F.3d 160 (2d Cir. 2006).....19

Online Policy Group v. Diebold, Inc.,
337 F. Supp. 2d 1205 (N.D. Cal. 2004)8, 15

Oswego Laborers' Local 214 Pension Fund v. Marine Midland Bank,
85 N.Y.2d 20, 647 N.E.2d 741, 623 N.Y.S.2d 529 (N.Y. 1995)16, 17

In re PCH Associates,
949 F.2d 585 (2d Cir. 1991).....8

Perfect 10, Inc. v. CCBill LLC,
488 F.3d 1102 (9th Cir. 2007)21

Port Dock & Stone Corp. v. Oldcastle Northeast, Inc.,
 2006 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 94944 (E.D.N.Y. Mar. 3, 2006).....23, 25

Reyes v. Downey Sav. & Loan Association, F.A.,
 541 F. Supp. 2d 1108 (C.D. Cal. 2008)12

Rice v. Santa Fe Elevator Corp.,
 331 U.S. 218 (1947).....11

Rossi v. Motion Picture Ass'n of America,
 391 F.3d 1000 (9th Cir. 2004)9

Roth v. Pritikin,
 710 F.2d 934 (2d Cir. 1983).....12

Roy Exp. Co. Establishment v. CBS, Inc.,
 503 F. Supp. 1137 (S.D.N.Y. 1980), *aff'd*, 672 F.2d 1095 (2d Cir. 1982).....17

Securitron Magnalock Corp. v. Schnabolk,
 65 F.3d 264 (2d Cir. 1995).....16, 17

Segal v. AT & T,
 606 F.2d 842 (9th Cir. 1979)7

Spencer Trask Software & Information Services v. RPost International,
 206 F.R.D. 367 (S.D.N.Y. 2002)22

State Farm Mutual Automobile Insurance Co. v. Mallela,
 2002 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 25187 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 18, 2002).....7

Stickrath v. Globalstar, Inc., No.
 2008 WL 2050990 (N.D. Cal. May 13, 2008).....21

Telecom International America, Ltd. v. AT&T Corp.,
 280 F.3d 175 (2d Cir. 2001).....17

Telesca v. Long Island Housing Partnership,
 2006 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 24311 (E.D.N.Y. Apr. 27, 2006)23

Terence J. v. Metro North Commuter R.R. Co.,
 91 Civ. 3263, 1992 WL 42232 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 25, 1992).....8

Werlin v. Reader's Digest Ass'n, Inc.,
 528 F. Supp. 451 (S.D.N.Y. 1981)17

W. Shoshone National v. U.S.,
415 F. Supp. 2d 1201 (D. Nev. 2006).....22

Zdanok v. Glidden, Durkee Famous Foods Division,
327 F.2d 944 (2d Cir. 1964).....7

STATUTES

17 U.S.C. § 512(a)-(d) *passim*

17 U.S.C. § 512(f)..... *passim*

Cal. Bus. & Prof. Code § 1720018

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6).....5, 7

Fed. R. Civ. P. 26(c)22

N.Y. Gen. Bus. Law § 349.....16

U.S. Const. art. I, sec. 8, cl. 8.....12

OTHER

18 Charles Alan Wright, Arthur R. Miller & Edward H. Cooper,
Federal Practice and Procedure (1981).....7

H.R. Rep. No. 105-79613

H.R. Rep. No. 105-55121
